

14-1147(L)

14-2217(CON)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

FRANK FORZIANO, ROSEANN FORZIANO, as parents and Article 17A Co-Guardians of Paul Forziano, NORMAN SAMUELS, BONNIE SAMUELS, as parents and Article 17A Co-Guardians of Hava Forziano, PAUL FORZIANO, HAVA SAMUELS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

INDEPENDENT GROUP HOME LIVING PROGRAM, INC., MARYHAVEN CENTER OF HOPE, INC., COURTNEY BURKE, sued herein in her official capacity as the Commissioner of the New York States Office of Persons with Developmental Disabilities,
STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND BURKE

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREW KENT
*Senior Counsel to the
Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
Attorney for State Appellees
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8020

Dated: December 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Provision of Supportive Services for Adults with Intellectual Disabilities in New York.....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Original Complaint	7
C. Plaintiffs’ Amendment of Their Complaint Following Paul and Hava’s Marriage and Cohabitation	11
D. The District Court’s Dismissal of All Claims.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	18
POINT I - MARYHAVEN AND IGHL ARE PRIVATELY OPERATED GROUP HOMES, NOT STATE AGENCIES.....	18
POINT II - PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS ARE BARRED BY LACK OF STANDING AND RIPENESS, AND BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring their Damage Claims Because They Have Not Alleged a Sufficient Causal Connection Between the State’s Conduct and their Alleged Past Injuries.	20
1. Plaintiffs’ allegations do not show that the state defendants caused their marriage- and cohabitation-related injuries.	21
2. Plaintiffs’ other claimed injuries likewise cannot be attributed to the state defendants.....	24
B. Plaintiffs’ Request for Injunctive Relief Is Barred by Their Failure to Show Any Present or Imminent Injury.	25
1. Plaintiffs must establish standing for the relief requested in their amended complaint.	25
2. Plaintiffs’ claims of future harm are too speculative and hypothetical to establish standing.	27
C. Plaintiffs’ Request for Injunctive Relief Is Also Barred by the Ripeness Doctrine.	30
D. Plaintiffs Concede that Many of Their Claims Are Also Barred by the State’s Sovereign Immunity.....	33
POINT III - PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS DO NOT STATE VIABLE CLAIMS UNDER THE ADA, FHA, REHABILITATION ACT, MEDICAID STATUTE OR FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	35
A. Private Group Home Housing Is Not a Medicaid Habilitation Service.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. Plaintiffs' Allegations Do Not Support Their Claims Under the ADA, Rehabilitation Act, or FHA.	38
1. Plaintiffs' claim of intentional discrimination by the state defendants fails because plaintiffs allege no facts supporting that claim.	38
2. Plaintiffs' reasonable accommodation claims fail because they seek new or different services, not reasonable access to services the State already offers.	41
C. Plaintiffs' Medicaid Claims Fail in Several Respects.	46
D. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated a Claim Under the Fourteenth Amendment.	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	27
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	43, 44
<i>Arc of Cal. v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Aslanidis v. U.S. Lines, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1067 (2d Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	48
<i>Bryant v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 692 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2022 (2013)	39
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	48
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	26, 29
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	33
<i>Connecticut v. Duncan</i> , 612 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010)	31
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	26
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Dluhos v. Floating and Abandoned Vessel, Known as “New York,”</i> 162 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Doe v. Pfrommer,</i> 148 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1998).....	42, 45
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012).....	4
<i>Ex Parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	33
<i>Flight v. Gloeckler,</i> 68 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1995)	45
<i>Ford v. Reynolds,</i> 316 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Forest City Daly Housing, Inc. v. Town of N. Hempstead,</i> 175 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999)	45
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	27
<i>Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Scis. Ctr. of Brooklyn,</i> 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)	38, 39, 41, 49
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,</i> 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	47, 48
<i>Gregory v. S. Carolina Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 289 F. Supp. 2d 721 (D.S.C. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 114 F. Appx. 87 (4th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Hargrave v. Vermont,</i> 340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	42, 43, 45
<i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1634 (2012).....	14, 34
<i>Jaghory v. N.Y. State Dep't of Educ.</i> , 131 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	33
<i>Kurtz v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Lincoln CERCPAC v. Health & Hosp. Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1998)	45
<i>Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009).....	39, 41
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20, 25
<i>Mary Jo C. v. N.Y. State and Local Ret. Sys.</i> , 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013)	33
<i>McElwee v. County of Orange</i> , 700 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2012)	41
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. Grandeau</i> , 528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Noel v. N.Y. City Taxi & Limousine Comm'n</i> , 687 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2012)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Olmstead v. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	5, 26, 45
<i>Powell v. Nat'l Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004) <i>as corrected</i> , 511 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2004).....	38, 39, 41
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	34
<i>Rajamin v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.</i> , 757 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Reg'l Econ. Cmty. Action Program, Inc., v. City of Middletown</i> , 294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Rodriguez v. City of N.Y.</i> , 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999).....	42, 43, 45
<i>Santiago v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corr. Svcs.</i> , 945 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Simmonds v. INS</i> , 326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003).....	31, 32
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	23
<i>Sybalski v. Indep. Group Home Living Program, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2008)	7, 19
<i>Torraco v. Port Auth. of N.Y. and N.J.</i> , 615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010)	48
<i>Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep't</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Balon</i> , 384 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	24, 30
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	34
<i>Wright v. Giuliani</i> , 230 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2000).....	44, 45
Federal Laws	
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	2, 12, 39
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1396a.....	4, 47
§ 1396n	passim
§ 3604.....	2, 12
§ 12132.....	2, 12
State Laws	
Mental Hygiene Law	
§ 13.01	6
§ 13.07	6
§ 13.09	6
§ 16.01	6
§ 16.03	6
§ 16.11	6
§ 16.13	6
§ 16.17	6
§ 16.33	6
§ 33.02.....	40
§ 43.02.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

State Laws	Page(s)
14 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 635-10.3	8
§ 635-10.4	6
§ 671.1	6
§ 671.2	6
§ 671.3	6
§ 671.4	6
§ 671.5	36, 37
§ 671.6	6
§ 671.99	6
§ 686.16	8
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
OPWDD, <i>Agency Overview</i> , www.opwdd.ny.gov/opwdd_about/overview_of_agency	6
OPWDD, <i>How to Pay for OPWDD Services</i> , www.opwdd.ny.gov/node/419	7, 36
OPWDD, <i>Putting People First, The Part 624 Handbook: Reportable Incidents, Serious Reportable Incidents, and Abuse</i> , (Oct. 27, 2011), www.opwdd.ny.gov/opwdd_resources/ incident_management/the_part_624_handbook	37
